Wiltshire Council

~—"->~. Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Bradley Road, Trowbridge,
BA14 ORD

Date: Monday 14 November 2011

Time: 10.00 am

Matter: To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of

The Glove Factory Café, Glove Factory Studios, Brook Lane, Holt

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Anna Thurman, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718379 or email

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Peggy Dow Clir Nina Phillips
Cllr George Jeans




AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub-Committee.

Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an
emergency.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application

To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Glove
Factory Café, Glove Factory Studios, Brook Lane, Holt made by Mr N R
Marshall and Ms A M Kirkham trading as The Glove Factory Studios.

5.1. Licensing Officer's Report (Pages 7 - 12)

5.2.  Application (Pages 13 - 38)

e Application for Premises License
e Supporting Letter

5.3. Relevant Representations (Pages 39 - 48)

5.4. Applicant's Supporting Documents (Pages 49 - 64)

Petition in support of their licence application

Aerial Photo of the premises and other locations in the vicinity
Mission Statement

Article printed by the magazine ‘Bath Life’

5.5. Copy of letter sent to Interested Parties (Pages 65 - 66)

5.6. Location map of the area / premises to be licensed, including the
locations of where representations have been made. (Pages 67 - 68)




Agenda ltem 2

Wiltshire Council

N ——=_ Where everybody matters

LICENSING COMMITTEE
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 APPLICATIONS
1 Purpose
1.1  These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee and its

Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and explain the role
of the participants at the Hearing.

2 Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of a
Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for consideration by
the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application.

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist or
represent an Applicant including a lawyer.

“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review and any
other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in respect of a Licence.

“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee for the
particular Hearing.

“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any Sub
Committee of the Licensing Committee.

“Committee Lawyer” means the Council's Lawyer (including an external Lawyer
instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) who is present at a
Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members.

“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a Hearing to
take minutes.

“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the Committee
concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously made available to the
Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible Authority or their Representative or an
Interested Party or their Representative.

Page 1



“He
[...]
mmittee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may have been
given to the Committee, and invites the parties present to make any comments on that
advice.

The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be released in
writing with reasons within the statutory time limits.

Page 6



Agenda ltem 5a

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMMITTEE

14 NOVEMBER 2011

Application for a Premises Licence; The Glove Factory Cafe, Glove Factory
Studios, Brook Lane, Holt, BA14 6RL

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Glove
Factory Café, Glove Factory Studios, Brook Lane, Holt made by Mr N R
Marshall and Ms A M Kirkham trading as The Glove Factory Studios.

2, Background Information

2.1 An application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Glove Factory Cafe
has been made by Nicholas Robert Marshall and Alix Margaret Kirkham
trading as The Glove Factory Studios for which relevant representations have
been received.

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider
the application having regard to the representations. In accordance with
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers necessary
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the application
and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also have regard to
relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy

2.3 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;

iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4  Such steps are:

i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application,
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers necessary for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any mandatory
conditions required by the Licensing Act.

ii) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity.

iii) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor.

iv) To reject the application.

Page 7



2.5

2.6

On 23 September 2011 an application for a Premises Licence was received
and accepted as a valid application.

The application as applied for is as follows:

Licensable Activity Timings Days

Provision of requlated entertainment

(Indoors & Outdoors)
Plays, Films, Live music, 1000 — 2300 Monday to Saturday
Performance of Dance, Anything of | 1000 — 1800 Sunday

a similar description —

Artistic Exhibitions, Business to
Business networking events.

Recorded Music 1000 - 2300 Monday - Sunday
Sale by retail of alcohol (on & off the | 1000 — 2300 Monday to Saturday
premises) 1000 — 1800 Sunday

2.7
any

2.8

29

3.1

3.2

A copy of the application together with a letter providing additional information
to support the application is attached as Appendix 1.

This is an existing business which is currently trading without the benefit of
licensable activity.

A location plan of the area to be licensed is attached as Appendix 5 to this
report.

A copy of the plans submitted by the Applicant with the application will be
available at the hearing.

Consultation and Representations

The application process requires a public notice to be posted on the premises
for a period of 28 days, in addition to a notice in a local publication. During the
consultation period relevant representations have been received from three
Interested Parties.

Responsible Authority

None

Page 8




3.3

3.4

Interested Parties

e C B Stevens, Holt Farm, Ground Corner, Holt
e Joe & Jenny Foster, 78 Ground Corner, Holt
¢ Kevin & Susie Mulvany, Garland Farm, Brook Lane, Holt

A summary of the representations made, is detailed in the table below:

Representation Licensing Objective | Accepted Comments

Noise from music Public Nuisance Yes

Insufficient parking Public Safety/Public Yes Currently the
facilities

Nuisance premises have car
parking facilities for
approximately 20
cars

3.5

3.6

3.7

The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 2. Attached as
Appendix 5 is a plan which shows the locations from where representations
have been made from Interested Parties.

Following an exchange of correspondence during the 28 day consultation
period between the Applicants and the Wiltshire Council’s Public Protection
Senior Environmental Health Officer, the Applicants have offered to amend
their application as follows:

1.

During any performance of live music, the Designated Premises
Supervisor (DPS) or other person authorised by the DPS shall, by standing
in the vicinity of the nearest dwelling to the premises being Garlands Farm
BA14 6RL, monitor and carry out a subjective assessment of the sound
levels at the location of the premises and where as a result of that
assessment the music is deemed to be too loud, action shall be taken to
reduce the sound to an acceptable level. The following details shall be
recorded in a log book: (a) the name of the person undertaking the sound
assessment; (b) the date of the performance of live music; (c) the time of
each assessment; the location or locations of each assessment; (d) the
observations of the person carrying out the assessment; and (e) details of
any action taken.

The windows in the café/restaurant area of the premises shall be kept
closed during any performance of live music.

A notice will be placed on the entrance asking the public to leave quietly
from the venue.

. The licence holder will notify Wiltshire Council Public Safety Group of any

events that are likely to exceed 500 people, sixty days prior to the event
taking place.

The Applicants have submitted the following documents, attached as
Appendix 3, for consideration at the Hearing:

= Petition in support of their licence application
= Aerial Photo of the premises and other locations in the vicinity

Page 9




3.8

3.9

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

= Mission Statement
= Article printed by the magazine ‘Bath Life’

A copy of the letter from Licensing Wiltshire Council, sent to the Interested
Parties informing them of the Applicants’ amendments as agreed with the
Wiltshire Council’s Public Protection Officer, is attached as Appendix 4.

Currently no responses to this letter have been received from Interested
Parties.

Legal Implications

This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations.
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

The Applicant, all Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who have
made representations have been informed of the date, time and location of the
hearing and their right to attend and be represented.

At the hearing all those Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who
have made representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to
ask questions of another party, with the consent of the Sub Committee.

Officer Recommendations

Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation — the decision is to be
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Right of Appeal

It should be noted that the Applicant, the Responsible Authority and Interested
Parties who have made representations, may appeal the decision made by the
Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court. The appeal must be
lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the
decision.

In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made
by the Magistrates Court.

A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing
Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence. Whether or not a Review
Hearing takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but if
requested by an Interested Party, will not normally be granted within the first
12 months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Page 10



Report Author: Maggie Jones
Mrs M Jones, Policy & Licensing Officer — Licensing Team, West Hub
Date of report: 3 November 2011

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

Application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003.
Copies of relevant representations.

Applicants supporting documents.

Copy of letter sent to Interested Parties.

Location map of the area/premises to be licensed and includes the
locations of where representations have been made.

AL ON-

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda ltem 5b

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. in all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

IWe GLOVEFACTORYSTUDIOS
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and liwe are making this application to you as

the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 ~ Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
GLOVE FACTORY CAFE

GLOVE FACTORY STUDIOS

BROOK LANE

HOLT

Posttown | TROWBRIDGE Postcode | BA14 6RL

Telephone number at premises (if any) 01225 784080 — 01225 784081

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £1100 — PRO-RATA BASED UPON FULL SITE

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Please tick yes

a) an individual or individuals * [] please complete section (A)
b) a person other than an individual *

i. asalimited company please complete section (B)
ii. asa partnership please complete section (B)
iii. as an unincorporated association or please complete section (B)
iv. other (for example a statutory corporation) please complete section (B)

c) a recognised club please complete section (B)

Oo0ooxd

d) a charity please complete section (B)

Page 13



e)

a)

ga)

h)

the proprietor of an educational establishment
a health service body

a person who is registered under Part 2 of the
Care Standards Act 2000 (c14) in respect of an
independent hospital in Wales

a person who is registered under Chapter 2 of
Part 1 of the Health and Social Care Act 2008
(within the meaning of that Part) in an
independent hospital in England

the chief officer of police of a police force in
England and Wales

oog

O

please complete section (B)
please complete section (B)
please complete section (B)

please complete section (B)

please complete section (B)

* If you are applying as a person described in (a) or (b) please confirm:

| am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves the use of

the premises for licensable activities; or
| am making the application pursuant to a
o statutory function or

o a function discharged by virtue of Her Majesty’s prerogative

(A) INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS (fill in as applicable)

Please tick yes

n
O

X

Mr

U Mrs [ Miss [} Ms []

Other Title (for
example, Rev)

Surname

First names

I am 18 years old or over

[0 Please tick yes

Current postal
address if different
from premises
address

Post Town

Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail addre
[...]
3:00 | EVENTS. PERFORMANCES WILL BE HELD EITHER INSIDE OR
it IN COURTYARD AREA.
Wed 10:00 | 23-:00 | State any seasonal variations for the performance of dance
- (please read guidance note 4)
Thur | 10:00 | 23:00
Fri 10:00 | 23:00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
et} for the performance of dance at different times to those listed in
the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Sat | 10:00 | 23:00
Sun | 10:00 | 18:00

12

Page 24




H

Anything of a similar
description to that
falling within (e), (f) or

(9}

Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

Please give a description of the type of entertainmen will
be providin

1. ARTISTIC EXHIBITONS & INSTALLATIONS UTILISING
INTERACTIVE AND SENSORY MEDIUMS.

2. BUSINESS TO BUSINESS - NETWORKING EVENTS

Day Start Finish

Mon 10:00 | 23:00

Tue 10:00 | 23:00

Will this entertainment take place indoors or | Indoors

guidance note 2)

]

outdo both ~ please tick (please read
L. 9% ( Outdoors |
X

Both

Wed | 10:00 | 23:00

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

{ GENERAL AS PART OF A CULTURAL OR LOCAL EVENT OR

SERIES OF EVENTS EITHER INSIDE OR IN COURTYARD AREA.

Thur | 40:00 | 23:00

State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar

description to that falling within (e), (f) or {q) (please read

guidance note 4)

Fri 10:00 | 23:00
Sat ) ) Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
10:00 | 23:00 | for e inment of a similar descri n to that fallin
i ——t———| within (e or (g) at different times se li in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
[ Sun |
Y"1 1000 | 18:00

13

Page 25




I

Provision of facilities
for making music
Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 8)

Please give a description of ili for ing music you
will be providing

Will the facilities for making music be
indoors or outdoors or both — please tick _ Eo_ors E _
(please read guidance note 2) Outdoors O

[...]
E. ACCESS & EGRESS
POINTS WILL BE KEPT FREE WITH NON-SLIP MATERIALS ON ALL EXIT ROUTES. THE
SITE WILL BE MANAGED TO ALLOW UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS FOR EMERGENCY
SERVICES. SMOKING 1S PROHIBITED.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

DELIVERIES/COLLECTIONS WILL BE MANAGED AND TIMED TO PREVENT NUISANCE TO
NEIGHBOURS. DOORD AND WINDOWS WiLL BE KEPT CLOSED DURING ANY
PERFORMANCE/EVENT GENERATING NOISE. EXTRACTION EQUIPMENT HAS BEEN
FITTED IN THE KITCHEN TO MINIMSE ANY NOXIOUS SMELLS AS A RESULT OF THE
COOKING OPERATION. THERE WILL BE ADEQUATE WASTE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS
ON SITE. SIGNAGE WILL BE USED TO REMIND CUSTOMERS LEAVING THE PREMISES
FOLLOWING AN EVENING EVENT TO RESPECT ANY NEARBY RESIDENTIAL PREMISES.

¢) The protection of children from harm

A CHALLENGE 25 POLICY WILL BE ADOPTED TOGETHER WITH ROBUST AGE
VERIFICATION PROCEDURES ONLY ACCEPTING IDENTIFICATION AS APPROVED BY
THE HOME OFFICE/LICENSING AUTHORITY. A ‘REFUSALS BOOK" WILL BE MAINTAINED.
ALL STAFF SUPPLYING ALCOHOL WILL BE TRAINED BY Bll QUALIFIED MANAGERS.
ANY FILM SHOWN WILL BE SUNBJECT TO BBFC CLASSIFICATION AND AGES OF
THOSE ATTENDING ANY PERFCRMANCE WILL BE RESTRICTED ACCORDINGLY. BABY
CHANGING FACILITIES WILL BE PROVIDED IN THE TOILET AREA.

20

Page 32




Please tick yes
¢ | have made or enclosed payment of the fee

| have enclosed the plan of the premises Zf
e | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and é
others where applicable /
¢ | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be premises é
supervisor, if applicable
¢ [ understand that | must now advertise my application (Zj
¢ | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will Ig
be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 4 - Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of appl
[...]
to apply for or currently hold a personal
licence, details of which | set out below.

Personal licence number

Signed

Name (please print) < € |loxCoed

Date a2]alzen

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



GLOVE
FACTORY
STUDIOS

Dear Sirs

Application for 2 new Premises Licence
The Glove Factory Café, Glove Factory Studios, Brook Lane, Holt,

Wiiltshire BA14 6RL

This letter provides additional background information to accompany the enclosed
Application for a new Premises Licence.

The Glove Factory Studios is a managed workspace complex aimed at higher skills
and knowledge based small and micro businesses. We have refurbished a redundant
industrial heritage building in 2 rural village location and created 20 self-contained
office/studios, a business event/meeting room and a bespoke café.

The café is located within a gated courtyard connected to a project space that
provides seating for the café and business to business meetings and events, cultural
exhibitions and local community activities. A separate studio building also provides
space for similar activities.

Please visit www.glovefactorystudios.com to see more.

Our aim is to provide small businesses that usually have been based at home with
the opportunity to work in a professional business community, with networking &
business support events. Encouraging local business people to choose to meet at the
Glove Factory is one of our key objectives.

We are a member of the MWEP, Mid-Wiltshire Economic Partnership and wish to
raise the profile of mid-Wiltshire as an aspirational business location.

Ventures such as the Glove Factory, mean that higher skills businesses are ‘clustered’
together in supportive communities and by being in a location near to many of the
users' homes, we have made a small contribution to the aim of regenerating the local

economy and increasing employment together with reducing the current high level
4 i A s e Company Registered Ne: OC34344§

of commuting to work locations outside of Wiltshire. Registered address.

Glove Factary Studios LLP
Wiltshire Council and SWERDA have recently faunched the Wiitshire Design Brook Lane
Network and we have been asked to develop and host monthly events and W'n;:ek
networking meetings/meals to encourage the networking potential. BA:M, égi

The Glove Factory Café is predominantly a business facility with business events T: #44 3235 784 689
being hosted into the early evening. We do however encourage that the café gwmfr 1225784 689

: ] ; AN IR GIOVE HyStudiss ¢6mm
and its courtyard garden and surrounding paddock are used as a village %Mﬂmym;ﬁm

we do host local events and we have bacome increasing popular to weekend visitors

Page 37



to the nearby National Trust properties at Great Chalfield Manor and The Courts
Gardens in Holt.

The National Trust have a new venture at the Glove Factory Studios, called the
‘Trust’ shop, it re-invents the NT shop as an exhibition and gallery to profile and sell
interior design and artisan products from local and south west designer-makers.

The premises have a perimeter wall, monitored fire and alarm systems and 24/7 key-
holder response. Cafe parking is provided on site and we allow village use at
weekends.

The Studios, courses, meetings and business events are managed by an experienced
General Manager, who is on-site 9 am — 6pm Mon — Fri.

The Glove Factory Café is managed and operated by business partners’ Sarah
Bickford and Mark Vicary-Williams. Between them they have over 60-years of
experience in catering. Both hold Personal Licences and have Bll qualifications. Sarah,
who will be the principle Designated Premises Supervisor, has in the last decade
been responsible for the setting-up and delivering of the catering operations at
Cumberwell Golf & Country Club, the flagship National Trust café & restaurant at
Stourhead and Shaw's Café at Palmer Gardens in Trowbridge. Mark was the licensee
at the prestigious Grapes Public House in Bradford-on-Avon befo
[...]
llows:

1. During any performance of live music, the Designated Premises
Supervisor (DPS) or other person authorised by the DPS shall, by
standing in the vicinity of the nearest dwelling to the premises being
Garlands Farm BA14 6RL, monitor and carry out a subjective
assessment of the sound levels at the location of the premises and
where as a result of that assessment the music is deemed to be too
loud, action shall be taken to reduce the sound to an acceptable
level. The following details shall be recorded in a log book: (a) the
name of the person undertaking the sound assessment; (b) the date
of the performance of live music; (c) the time of each assessment;
the location or locations of each assessment; (d) the observations
of the person carrying out the assessment and (e) details of any
action taken.

2. The windows in the café/restaurant area of the premises shall be
kept closed during any performance of live music.

3. A notice will be placed on the entrance asking the public to leave
quietly from the venue.

4. The licence holder will notify Wiltshire Council Public Event Safety
Group of any events that are likely to exceed 500 people, sixty days
prior to the event taking place.

Page 65



Can you consider the new proposals from the Applicant and, if you feel these
would address your concerns, indicate on the attached sheet if you wish to
continue with your representation. Please return the sheet in the envelope
provided.

If you wish to continue with your representation, the Hearing on the 14
November 2011 will go ahead as arranged. As advised on the Hearing Notice
you will be very welcome to attend on the 14 November 2011 and if you wish,
address the Licensing Panel as to your concerns with regard to this
application.

If you have any queries regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Yours sincerely

Maggie Jones

Public Protection Officer, Licensing West
Direct Line 01225 770536

Email: Maggie.Jones@wiltshire.gov.uk

www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2011 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 0RD IN RESPECT OF AN 
PREMISES LICENCE - GLOVE FACTORY, HOLT 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Peggy Dow, Cllr George Jeans and Cllr Nina Phillips 
 
Also  Present: 
Pam Denton, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
  
 
  

 
1. Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor George Jeans as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2. Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers). 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

5. Licensing Application 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Application by Mr N R Marshall and Ms A M Kirkham for a Premises 
Licence at the Glove Factory Café, Glove Factory Studios, Brook Lane. 
 
The Chairman sought clarity from the Applicant, Mr Kirkham, whether the Sub 
Committee were reviewing the application as detailed within the agenda.  Mr 
Kirkham clarified that this was the case. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. The 
background and the history of the premises is outlined within the report (page 7 
and 11 of the agenda refer).  During the consultation period relevant 
representations have been received from three Interested Parties.   
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant and the 
Interested Parties were given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Applicant were: 
 

• The Glove Factory Studio is a managed workspace complex aimed at the 
higher skills and knowledge based small and micro businesses.   

• The building is a refurbished heritage building in a rural setting and within 
this are 20 self contained office/studios, a business/meeting room and a 
bespoke café. 

• Wiltshire Design Network supported by Wiltshire Council has approached 
us to develop and host monthly events and networking meetings/meals to 
encourage networking potential. 

• The café holds the network of businesses together and a licence would 
make it more attractive to visitors and networking opportunities and events.  
Predominantly the Glove Factory Café is a business facility with business 
events being hosted until the early evening.  We encourage the use of the 
café courtyard garden and paddock for use as a village facility. 

• The site previously was a light industrial unit with a tannoy system and 
lights. However these have been removed at the request of local residents. 

• There will be no events with amplified music.  We will want to occasionally 
show films as part of a cultural or local event. 

• We want the flexibility to be able to run interesting local and cultural 
events. 

• Holt has 40,000-50,000 visitors a year to two National Trust properties at 
Great Chalfield Manor and The Courts Gardens. The Courts Gardens have 
an agreement with the local Village Hall for 35 spaces but this is not 
enough and parking takes place all along the Midland bend. If the Glove 
Factory was fully let there would be a need for further parking.  Since the 
summer they have an agreement to use an additional 16 places which will 
remain until the determination of the factory site.  The parking issues in 
Holt cannot be blamed on the Glove Factory and the use of its café. 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Members of the Sub-Committee sought clarity on a number of points; 

• Cultural events that would take place would these need amplified music 
to be played outside?  The applicant did not think that the playing of 
amplified music would be necessary. 

• Is the building listed?  The applicant clarified that the building was not 
listed. 

• If the building is not listed then there may be opportunity for further sound 
proofing.  The applicant explained that there was no intention to have 
any amplified music inside to any level. 

 
The interested parties were then given an opportunity to question the applicant.  
Mrs Foster explained that an e-mail had been sent to Mrs Jones the Licensing 
Officer to explain that a meeting had taken place on Friday with Mr Kirkham 
regarding the working arrangements of the café and as such they were 
withdrawing their objections to the application.  Mr Mulvany explained that they 
were in agreement with Mr Kirkham taking this application forward.  Their 
concerns were if the Glove Factory should change ownership.  Mrs Jones 
explained that the licence can be passed on to someone else but there is 
legislation in place through the Review process.  Mr Taylor, Senior Lawyer, 
Wiltshire Council, informed the Interested Parties that should the premises 
change ownership and the expectations of the local community changed that 
this would be drawn out in the Review process. 
 
The Sub-Committee members retired to consider the application and were 
accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services 
Officer. 
 
The Sub-Committee then retired to consider the application at 10.50am 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 11.15am 
 
The Sub Committee has considered all of the submissions made to it today and 
the written representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, statutory 
Guidance and Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council and has  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant the application with operating hours and proposed conditions as 
applied for i.e. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 

 
Provision of regulated 
entertainment 
(Indoors & Outdoors) 
Plays, Films, Live music,  
Performance of Dance, Anything 
of a similar description – 
 
 

 
 
 
1000 – 2300 
1000 – 1800  
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
Monday to Saturday  
Sunday 
 
 

 
Recorded Music 
 

 
1000 – 2300 

 
Monday – Sunday 

 
Sale by retail of alcohol (on & off 
the premises) 

 
1000 – 2300 
1000 – 1800 
 
 

 
Monday to Saturday 
Sunday 
 

 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. During any performance of live music, the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) or other person authorised by the DPS shall, by 
standing in the vicinity of the nearest dwelling to the premises being 
Garlands Farm BA14 6RL, monitor and carry out a subjective 
assessment of the sound levels at the location of the premises and 
where as a result of that assessment the music is deemed to be too 
loud, action shall be taken to reduce the sound to an acceptable level.  
The following details shall be recorded in a log book:  (a) the name of 
the person undertaking the sound assessment; (b) the date of the 
performance of live music; (c) the time of each assessment; the 
location or locations of each assessment; (d) the observations of the 
person carrying out the assessment; and (e) details of any action 
taken. 

2. The windows in the café/restaurant area of the premises shall be kept 
closed during any performance of live music. 

3. A notice will be placed on the entrance asking the public to leave 
quietly from the venue. 

4. The licence holder will notify Wiltshire Council Public Safety Group of 
any events that are likely to exceed 500 people, sixty days prior to the 
event taking place.  

5. There will be a notice prominently displayed with the contact details, 
including telephone number, of the licence holder.         

        
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Evidence: 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the written evidence attached to the agenda. In 
addition the Sub-Committee heard evidence from the applicant. 
 
The Sub-Committee also received evidence from the following individuals who 
had made representations: 
 
Mr and Mrs Mulvany 
Mrs J Foster 
Mr and Mrs Stevens 
 
Reasons 
 
The sub-committee considered that the conditions attached to the licence 
addressed the issues that had been raised by the interested parties and are 
necessary to meet the licensing objective of preventing public nuisance. 
 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days.  
 
An interested party or responsible authority may apply to the Licensing Authority 
for a review of a premises licence, whether or not a review hearing takes place 
is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority but will not normally be granted 
within the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances. 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00  - 11.15 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Anna Thurman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718379, e-mail  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


